# Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Woodside Biomedical, Inc.		07/22/2003	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Abbott Laboratories	
Street Address:	100 Abbott Park Rd	
Internal Address:	D377-AP6A-1	
City:	Abbott Park	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60064-6008	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: ILLINOIS	

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number	
Registration Number:	2512780	
Registration Number:	1944442	
Registration Number:	2507222	
Registration Number:	2495129	
Serial Number:	78083379	
Registration Number:	1832084	
Serial Number:	75594879	

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (847)935-6552

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 847-937-5121

Email: trademarks@abbott.com

Correspondent Name: Frances M. Jagla 100 Abbott Park Rd Address Line 1: D377-AP6A-1 Address Line 2:

> **TRADEMARK REEL: 002692 FRAME: 0645**

900001275

Address Line 4: Abbott Park, ILLINOIS 60064-6008

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Frances M. Jagla

Total Attachments: 2
source=U.S. Woodside Deed of Assignment#page1.tif
source=U.S. Woodside Deed of Assignment#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 002692 FRAME: 0646

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS AGREEMENT made and entered into between: **Woodside Biomedical, Inc.**, a company organized and existing pursuant to the laws of the state of Delaware, located at 1925 Palomar Oaks Way, Suite 105, Carlsbad, California 92008, United States of America (hereinafter called the ASSIGNOR) and **Abbott Laboratories**, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the state of Illinois, located at Abbott Park, Illinois 60064, United States of America (hereinafter called the ASSIGNEE)

#### WHEREAS:

The ASSIGNEE is the registered proprietor of the trademark applications and registrations as listed in Exhibit A, and

Whereas, the ASSIGNOR and the ASSIGNEE have agreed to the assignment of said trademarks in favor of the ASSIGNEE.

# **NOW THEREFORE IT IS AGREED AS FOLLOWS:**

For one (1) dollar and other good and sufficient consideration, the ASSIGNOR does hereby assign and transfer unto the ASSIGNEE all rights of ownership in and to the said trademark applications and registrations therefor, as well as all rights and privileges relating thereto and corresponding therewith, including the goodwill associated therewith. ASSIGNOR shall have no further claim to the trademarks.

THUS DONE and SIGNED this 22 day of July, 2003.

WOODSIDE BIOMEDICAL, INC.

Name: Brian J. Smith

Title: Assistant Secretary

TRADEMARK REEL: 002692 FRAME: 0647

EXHIBIT A						
COUNTRY	TRADEMARK	REGISTRATION NUMBER	APPLICATION NUMBER	FILING DATE		
United States	ADVENTURER®	2,512,780				
United States	BACK MECHANIC®	1,944,442				
United States	DISCOVERER®	2,507,222				
United States	EXPLORER®	2,495,129				
United States	NAVIGATOR		78/083379	9/10/2001		
United States	RELIEFBAND®	1,832,084				
United States	RELIEFPATCH		75/594879	11/24/1998		
Australia	RELIEFBAND®	870727				
Brazil	RELIEFBAND®	819490156				
Canada	RELIEFBAND®	432457				
China	RELIEFBAND®	1747155				
European Union	RELIEFBAND®	1574532				
Hong Kong	RELIEFBAND		2001/05084	3/29/2001		
Japan	RELIEFBAND	4598789				
Korea	RELIEFBAND		12895/2001	3/28/2001		
Mexico	RELIEFBAND®	501365				
New Zealand	RELIEFBAND	635109				
South Africa	RELIEFBAND		2001/06395	4/17/2001		
Taiwan	RELIEFBAND®	998575				

**RECORDED: 07/31/2003** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 002692 FRAME: 0648